

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1727

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RONALD SKYLER STEENHOEK,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. FINN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE KRICKBAUM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov

DANIEL KOLACIA
Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Steenhoek’s Restitution Challenge is Premature, Not Directly Appealable, and Must be Dismissed Because There is No Plan of Restitution in Place.	14
II. If the Court Reaches the Merits, it Should Reaffirm that a District Court is not Required to Make a Reasonable-Ability-to-Pay Finding Until it Orders the Specific Amounts of Restitution to be Paid.....	17
A. The restitution statute and the Constitution require that the district court determine the defendant’s reasonable ability to pay certain types of restitution, but not until the court orders a specific amount owed.....	20
1. Restitution Framework	20
2. Reasonable ability to pay.....	23
B. Because the sentencing order did not include a plan of restitution and because the district court has not yet entered any supplemental orders imposing the amount of restitution, the court was not yet required to determine whether Steenhoek had the reasonable ability to pay court costs or attorney fees.	27
C. The record demonstrates that Steenhoek did have the ability to pay \$160 in court costs.....	30

III. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion When Sentencing Steenhoek to a Term of Imprisonment.	32
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bader v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Goodrich v. State</i> , 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000)	23
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	14
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 16-0669, 2017 WL 510950 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	16
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	34
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997)	26
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	36
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 16-1118, 2017 WL 2181568 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	15
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	19
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 15-1181, 2016 WL 4543763 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)	15, 18, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	32, 33
<i>State v. Ihde</i> , 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	14, 15, 17, 24, 25
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	18

<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	19, 26
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985)	20, 30
<i>State v. Kemmerling</i> , No. 16-0221, 2016 WL 5933408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	16
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 878 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	24
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	32
<i>State v. Love</i> , 589 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1998).....	20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	29
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , No. 16-1722, 2017 WL 4317302 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	34
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>State v. Storrs</i> , 351 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1984).....	20
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	14, 24
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , No. 14-1963, 2016 WL 4384468 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 659 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2003)	34
<i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987).....	24, 30
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	33
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)	35

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.8107(2)(d).....	27
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	33, 34
Iowa Code § 907.3	34
Iowa Code § 910.1.....	20
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	14, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32
Iowa Code § 910.4.....	22
Iowa Code § 910.5(1)(d).....	22
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	14, 16, 17, 23, 25, 26, 30
